IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 93-8889

Summary Cal endar

KI RK WAYNE McBRI DE
Pl ai ntiff-Appellant,
V.
CRI ME STOPPERS, ET AL.,
Def endant s,
PARUS DUDLEY and CI TY OF GARDEN RI DGE

Def endant s- Appel | ees.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
( SA-93- CVv- 216)

(Novenber 14, 1994)
Before KING JOLLY and DeMOSS, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *

PROCEDURAL POSTURE

Kirk Wayne McBride filed a conplaint in Texas state court

all eging violations of various state |laws by two officials of the

“Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions
t hat have no precedential value and nerely decide particular
cases on the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes
needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the |egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published.



Comal County, Texas, Sheriff's Departnent; Crinestoppers; and the
City of New Braunfels, Texas. |In addition, MBride filed a third
anended conpl aint whi ch added cl ai ns pursuant to 42 U S. C
§ 1983, alleging deprivation of his Fourth Amendnment rights by
the Gty of Garden R dge, Texas ("the Cty"), and Parus Dudl ey,
the Chief of Police of Garden Ridge. A Texas state court entered
final judgnent in favor of all defendants on McBride's state |aw
clains. The Cty of Garden Ri dge and Parus renoved the renaining
constitutional clains to the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas.

A United States Magi strate Judge recomrended that summary
j udgnent be entered in favor of the City on grounds that MBride
had failed to prove that the actions taken were pursuant to an
of ficial nunicipal policy or custom In addition, the nagistrate
recommended that sunmmary judgnent be entered in favor of Dudl ey
on grounds of qualified imunity. The district court accepted
this recomendati on and granted both Dudley's and the Gty's
nmotions for summary judgnent. Follow ng denial of his notion for
reconsideration, MBride filed a tinely appeal to this court,

proceeding pro se. W affirm

1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND
On April 17, 1989, the Lone Star |Ice House No. 54 located in
Garden Ri dge, Texas, was robbed. An enployee on duty at the
time, Kim Turner, reported the robbery and i nformed police that

there were two robbers, a black nale and an Hi spanic nal e.



Turner told the police that the Hispanic nale remained inside a
bl ack Chevrol et Camaro during the robbery and that she coul d not
positively identify him However, Turner told the police that
the bl ack nmal e who acconpani ed her into the store during the
robbery was approximately 25 years old, six feet tall, 190
pounds, with severe acne scars, dark black eyebrows, a scar over
the right eye, and a heart-shaped tattoo on the left forearmwth

a nane inscribed inside. A conposite drawing was prepared and

published in the New Braunfels Heral d-Zeitung the next day.

On April 20, 1989, Dudley received information fromthe City
of New Braunfel's Crinmestoppers programthat MDBride and anot her
i ndi vidual, Jack A. More, had been identified as the robbers by
an anonynous caller. Dudley also |earned that MBride and More
wor ked together at a | ocal Jack-in-the-Box restaurant. The sane
day, Dudl ey and another officer went to the Jack-in-the-Box where
McBride and Moore worked in an attenpt to question them about the
robbery. MBride was cooperative, and agreed to voluntarily
acconpany the officers to the Comal County Detention Center for
further questioning. MBride was driven to the detention center
in the front seat of the police car and upon arrival, answered
the officers' questions freely. At the end of the questioning,
Dudl ey drove McBride hone.

On April 24, 1989, Turner identified MBride as the robber
froman array of eight photographs of black males. On April 25,
1989, Dudl ey and another officer returned to the Jack-in-the-Box

where McBride worked and asked himto return to the detention



center for further questioning. MBride again voluntarily agreed
to submt to questioning and was again transported in the front
seat of a police vehicle to the detention center. During
gquestioning, MBride gave conflicting information regarding his
wher eabouts and admtted that he failed to keep his appoi nt nent
wth his parole officer on the day of the robbery. MBride
agreed to voluntarily participate in a line-up. During the line-
up, Turner again identified McBride as the robber. Follow ng the
i ne-up, Dudley drove MBride hone.

On May 2, 1989, Turner provided a witten statenent about
the robbery in which she described the robber as a black male, 25
to 30 years old, approximately six feet tall, nmediumbuild, with
a heartshaped tattoo with a nanme inscribed on it on his right
arm Turner's witten statenment did not nention the acne scars,
the scar over the right eye, or the dark black eyebrows nentioned
in her original oral statenent given to the police. The witten
statenent al so described the tattoo as being on the right arm
while the original statenent asserted that the tattoo was on the
robber's left arm Based on Turner's descriptions of the robber,
her positive identification of McBride in both the photo display
and the line-up, the Crinestoppers anonynous tip, and MBride's
statenents, Dudley obtained an arrest warrant for MBride.
McBride was arrested on a charge of aggravated robbery but the

charges were |ater dropped. MBride then filed the instant suit.

I11. STANDARD OF REVI EW



We note initially that briefs and papers of pro se litigants
are to be construed nore liberally than those filed by counsel.

Securities and Exch. Commn v. AMK Int'l, Inc., 7 F.3d 71, 75

(5th Gr. 1993). A district court's grant of summary judgnent on
the basis of qualified immnity is a question of |aw over which

we have plenary review. Blackwell v. Barton, No. 91-4679, 1994

U S App. LEXIS 26836, at * 5 (5th Cr. Sept. 23, 1994); Brewer
v. WIlkinson, 3 F.3d 816, 819-20 (5th Cr. 1993), cert. denied,

114 S, C. 1081 (1994). Sunmary judgnent is appropriate only if
there are no genuine issues of material fact such that the noving
party is entitled to judgnent as a matter of law Feb. R Qv. P
56(c). In our review of a grant of summary judgnent, we view the
evi dence available to the district court in the |Iight nost

favorable to McBride, the non-novant. Lenelle v. Universal Maqg.

Corp., 18 F.3d 1268, 1272 (5th Gr. 1993).

| V. DI SCUSSI ON

McBride alleges that the actions by Dudley and the City
deprived himof his Fourth Anmendnent right to be free from
unr easonabl e searches and sei zures. Dudley responded to this
all egation by asserting the defense of qualified imunity. The
City responded to this allegation by asserting that MBride had
failed to establish that the constitutional deprivation
conpl ai ned of was the result of sone official policy, practice,

or customof the Cty. The district court agreed with these



contentions and granted summary judgnent in favor of both Dudl ey

and the Cty.

A Qalified Imunity.

To determ ne whether a governnental official is entitled to
qualified imunity, a court nust first ascertain whether the
plaintiff has asserted the violation of a clearly established

constitutional right. Siegart v. Glley, 111 S. . 1789, 1793

(1991); Correa v. Fischer, 982 F.2d 931, 933 (5th Gr. 1993).

Second, if the plaintiff has asserted the violation of a
constitutional right, the court nust then determ ne whether that
ri ght had been clearly established so that a reasonable official
in the defendant's situation would have understood that his

conduct violated that right. Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U S

635, 640 (1987); Brewer, 3 F.3d at 820. Thus, in analyzing
whet her Dudley is entitled to qualified imunity, we nmust answer
the threshol d question of whether MBride has set forth a
cogni zabl e cl aimof constitutional deprivation.

An "unreasonabl e" seizure in violation of the Fourth
Amendnent requires, a fortiori, that a seizure occur. |If a
sei zure does occur, it is "unreasonable" if it is wthout
probabl e cause (in the case of a full scale arrest) or wthout

reasonabl e suspicion (in the case of an investigative detention).



See Terry v. Onio, 392 U S 1, 20-22 (1968) (holding that a brief

i nvestigative detention is constitutionally perm ssible absent
probabl e cause so long as the officer has a reasonabl e suspicion
that the detainee has engaged in crimnal activity).

To determ ne whether a seizure has occurred, "a court nust
consider all the circunstances surroundi ng the encounter to
determ ne whet her the police conduct would have comunicated to a
reasonabl e person that the person was not free to decline the
officers' requests or otherwi se term nate the encounter.”

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U S 429, 439 (1991). The inquiry is

therefore an objective one; subjective interpretations regarding
one's freedomto termnate the encounter are irrelevant. |If a
reasonabl e person under the circunstances would feel free to
termnate the encounter, there is no "seizure" within the neaning
of the Fourth Amendnent. W turn now to exam ne each of the
t hree encounters between MBride and the police to determ ne
whet her a sei zure occurred.

(1) The Encounters of April 20 and April 25, 1989.

The district court in the instant case determ ned that a
sei zure had occurred during the encounters between MBride and
the police on April 20 and April 25, 1989. Specifically, the

district court found that these two encounters constituted

"investigatory stops" within the neaning of Terry v. GChio, 392

US 1(1968).' W disagree. It is axiomatic that "[t]he Fourth

! The district court also concluded that these alleged
i nvestigatory stops were constitutionally valid because they were
based upon a "reasonabl e suspicion” that MBride had engaged in

7



Amendnent proscri bes unreasonabl e searches and sei zures; it does
not proscribe voluntary cooperation.” Bostick, 501 U S. at 439.
"So long as a reasonabl e person would feel free "to disregard the
police and go about his business,' the encounter is consensual
and no reasonabl e suspicion is required. The encounter will not
trigger Fourth Amendnent scrutiny unless it |oses its consensual

nature." |d. at 434 (quoting California v. Hodari D., 499 U S

621, 628 (1991)).

In this case, the uncontroverted evidence is that MBride
voluntarily acconpani ed the police to the detention center on
both April 20 and April 25. There is no evidence in the record
that McBride ever asked to terminate the encounters. MBride
admtted in his deposition that he was not forced to acconpany
the officers but subjectively felt, as a recent parolee, that he
shoul d acconpany them and cooperate in order to clear his nane.
The only intimation of coercion cones froma statenent in
McBride's brief that he "was so intimated [sic] and overawed by
the request [to acconpany the officers to the detention center],
that he was unable to exercise his free wll." Such subjective
beliefs, however, are not relevant to the analysis of whether a
Fourth Amendnent seizure has occurred. Bostick, 501 U S at 434-
37.

Viewed in an objective light, the facts indicate that a

reasonabl e, innocent person would have known, under the

crimnal activity. United States v. Sokolow, 490 U S. 1, 7
(1989); Terry v. Gnhio, 392 U. S 1, 21-22 (1968).

8



circunstances, that participation in these encounters was purely

voluntary. See Bostick, 501 U. S. at 438 ("the "reasonabl e

person' test presupposes an innocent person."). There is no
evidence in the record which suggests that a reasonabl e person
woul d have believed he was not free to term nate the questioning
and wal k away at any tine. Thus, under the rule of Bostick, the
encounters between MBride and the police on April 20 and 25 were
not "seizures" within the neaning of the Fourth Anendnent.
Because the Fourth Amendnent is not inplicated by these
consensual encounters, it follows that MBride cannot establish
that he suffered any constitutional deprivation; absent a
constitutional deprivation, the actions taken by Dudl ey are
entitled to qualified imunity. Accordingly, the district court
did not err in granting summary judgnent to Dudl ey on grounds of
qualified inmunity.?2

(2) The Encounter of May 2, 1989.

The encounter of May 2 undoubtedly constituted a full-scale

arrest. Nonet hel ess, the district court held that the arrest was

2 W note that the deposition of MBride reveals that on
April 20, 1989, the police searched a blue duffel bag bel ongi ng
to McBride, taking a pocketknife and bandanna fromtherein. Such
action unquestionably anpbunts to a "search” within the neaning of
the Fourth Amendnent. \Wiether this search was constitutionally
reasonabl e because it was consensual or was supported by probable
cause need not be answered, however, as McBride fails to raise
this issue in his brief. See Cnel v. Connick, 15 F.3d 1338,
1345 (5th Gr. 1994) ("An appellant abandons all issues not
raised and argued in its initial brief on appeal."), cert.
denied, 1994 U. S. LEXIS 6287 (Cct. 3, 1994); Pan E. Exploration
Co. v. Hufo Ols, 855 F.2d 1106, 1124 (5th Cr. 1988) (noting
that an appellate court need not consider issues or argunents not
raised in the appellant's brief).
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constitutionally valid because it was supported by probable
cause. W agree.

As of the date of arrest, the police were aware that the
conpl ai nant had descri bed the robber as a black nal e,
approximately 25 to 30 years old, six feet tall, nedium build,

Wi th acne scars, a scar over his right eye, dark eyebrows, and a
heart-shaped tattoo with a nanme inscribed inside on one of his
arns. The conpl ainant had al so positively identified MBride as
the robber in both a photo array and a |ineup. Furthernore,
McBri de had been identified as the robber through an anonynous
tip provided to Crinestoppers. MBride provided the police with
i nconsi stent stories regarding his whereabouts on the day of the
robbery and had confessed to m ssing an appointnment with his
parol e officer that day.

McBride admts in his brief that he is a black nmale and was,
at the tine of the robbery, 28 years old, 5 feet, eleven inches
tall, 215 pounds, and has a heart-shaped tattoo, which contains a
name inscribed inside, |ocated on his arm MBride focuses his
argunent on the fact that he has no acne scars, no scar over his
right eye, and no dark eyebrows. These physical discrepancies,
he argues, should have alerted the police that MBride was not
the robber. Specifically, MBride contends that Dudl ey knew that
there were di screpanci es between the physical characteristics of
McBride and the physical characteristics originally described to

the police; therefore, securing an arrest warrant for MBride
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w th know edge of such di screpancies constituted bad faith which
rendered the arrest warrant invalid.

We cannot agree that know edge of these physi cal
di screpancies rendered the arrest warrant for MBride invalid.
Under the totality of the information available to the police on
May 2, we agree with the district court that sufficient probable
cause existed to arrest McBride. MBride was of the sane general
age and appearance as the person whomthe conplainant originally
identified as the robber. The conplainant positively identified
McBride during both a line-up and a photo array. An anonynous
third person had identified McBride as the robber to
Crinmestoppers.® MBride had given inconsistent statenents
regardi ng his whereabouts on that day. Because these facts
constitute probable cause, the arrest of MBride did not violate
t he Fourth Amendnment. Since there was no constitutional
deprivation, MBride has no cogni zabl e clai munder § 1983; thus,
the district court did not err in determning that the actions by

Dudl ey are entitled to qualified i munity.

B. Oficial Policy or Custom

3 Contrary to McBride's contentions, the anonynous tip to
Crimestoppers is a relevant factor in the determ nation of
whet her probabl e cause existed. Wile the anonynous tip in this
case may not be sufficient, standing alone, to provide probable
cause, it is nonetheless a brick in a wall of surrounding facts
whi ch together forns the requisite probable cause. See lllinois
v. Gates, 462 U. S. 213 (1983) (adopting a "totality of the
circunstances" test to determne the sufficiency of an
informant's tip in establishing probabl e cause).
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The district court entered sunmary judgnment in favor of the
City on grounds that McBride had failed to prove that the all eged
constitutional deprivations were the result of an official policy

or customof the Cty. Mmnell v. Departnent of Social Serv., 436

U S 658, 694 (1978). Having analyzed McBride's all egations of
constitutional deprivation and found themto be wholly w t hout
merit, we conclude that the issue of whether the actions
conpl ai ned of were taken pursuant to an official nunicipal custom
or policy is noot. Thus, it was not error for the district court

to grant sunmary judgnent in favor of the Cty.

VI . CONCLUSI ON

For the foregoing reasons, we AFFIRM the judgnent of the

district court.
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